JAMES NASH STATE HIGH SCHOOL
Year 11 Student Resource Scheme

Year 11 ATAR Student Resource Scheme 2024

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have
previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's
enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement
form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to
whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children’s education by providing funding for instruction
(teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the
school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks,
equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower
rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be
used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in
the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for
school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- Owned by the student — e.g. student diary — once provided, these items are
retained by the student and used at their discretion.

- Hired to the student for a specific duration of time — e.g. textbooks or musical
instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable
condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.

- Used in class — e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks — these items will be
used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will
generally come home with the student.

The Fee
Individual fee per student
Flat fee for cohort

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions
(over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a
new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose
not to participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide
for the student.
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The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents
with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of
participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of
participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive
and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students
who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

$557.00 — $337.00 — $220.00

If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments [you will be invoiced once per term, in the first
three terms for $ ] OR [you will receive an invoice for the full amount and term instalments of $ will
be due on the following dates: ] OR [whatever wording works best to inform parents who will be
paying by term instalments]

Financial Difficulty
If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school
to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any
unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department’s Debt Management Procedure and
may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-
curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources
A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not
returned.

Contact us
If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an
appointment with:

Tori Lidbetter Business Manager tlidb1@eq.edu.au



The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions
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The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components
are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS
inclusions for these components.

Type of Acquisition Value (to

General Items Resource Resource parent)
General items

Administration of scheme Hired $20.00 $20.00

Student Diary Owned $10.00 $10.00

Printing Credit Owned $30.00 $30.00
(blank)

(blank) (blank)
Grand Total $60.00 $60.00

Type of Acquisition Value (to

Subject Resource Resource parent)
ICT $187.50 $47.50

Textbook - To be selected Hired $80.00 $20.00

Photocopied resources - 50

pages Owned $2.50 $2.50

Hardware resources Hired $100.00 $20.00

Stationery resources -

paper, glue, pens, scissors

for projects Used $5.00 $5.00
(blank)

(blank) (blank)
Accounting $100.00 $40.00

Textbook - Accounting: An

Introductory Framework 1  Hired $80.00 $20.00

Software - MYOB Hired $20.00 $20.00
Ancient History $260.00 $60.00

Photocopied handouts and

readings, folio folder Used $10.00 $10.00

Texts: Bradley Ancient

Greece for Senior Students,

Bradley Ancient Egypt,

Nelson The Ancient World

Transformed Hired $250.00 $50.00

Building and Construction
Skills

$891.62

$152.79



Building and Construction Skills

Business

Certificate | in Basic Financial
Literacy

Certificate | in Construction

Certificate | in Hospitality
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Various Timber, Plywood,
Plasterboard, Skirting,
Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint,
Mortor, Cement, Concrete
blend, lime,Paint brushes,
Nails, Screws, Bolts,
Sandpaper, varnish, Safety
Glasses,Photocopied

resources, Work Books x 2 Used
An Industrial Study for

Secondary Schools -
General Construction

Hired
Small hand tools, battery

drill Hired

Textbook - To be selected Hired
Photocopied resources - 50
pages Owned

FNS10120 Content
Resources accessed in
Qlearn course Used

An Industrial Study for
Secondary Schools -
General Construction

Hired
Small hand tools, battery
drill Hired

Various Timber, Plywood,
Plasterboard, Skirting,

Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint,
Mortor, Cement, Concrete

blend, lime,Paint brushes,

Nails, Screws, Bolts,

Sandpaper, varnish, Safety
Glasses,Photocopied

resources, Work Books x 1 Used

Student module booklets  Owned

Module resources booklet Hired
Food consumables for
student cooking Used

$163.07

$39.95

$688.60
$83.50

$80.00

$3.50

$600.00

$600.00
$1,285.48

$39.95

$688.60

$556.93
$38.00
$6.00

$6.00

$25.00

$141.80

$7.99

$3.00
$23.50

$20.00

$3.50

$10.00

$10.00
$495.28

$7.99

$3.00

$484.29
$38.00
$6.00

$6.00

$25.00



Certificate | in Hospitality
Certificate | in Workplace
Skills

Certificate Il in Buisness

Certificate Il in Engineering
Pathways

Certificate Il in Furniture
Making Pathways
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Food packaging Used
BSB10120 Content

Resources accessed in

Qlearn course Used

Photocopied resources,
100 pages - letters, data
and information to create
business documents and

presentations Owned
Stationery resources -

paper, glue, comb binding
resources, laminating
resources Used

Sheet metal, Steel,
Aluminium, Zinc anneal,
10mm Bar,20mm round
aluminium, 25mm solid bar
aluminium,25mm dia pipe
alumimium, 46mm dia pipe,
welding rods, MIG Wire,
grinding discs, paint,
Bolts, Safety glasses,
photocopied resources

Used
Small hand tools. Battery

Drill Hired
An Industrial Study for

Secondary Schools -
Engineering Fifth edition

Hired

Small hand tools. Battery
Drill Hired

various timber, 6mm ply,
12mm ply, mini - orb,
chequer plate, piano hinge,
catches, chain, rope, glue,
varnish, stain, sandpaper,

bearing. Used
An Industrial Study for

Secondary Schools -
Furnishing Third edition

Hired

$1.00

$600.00

$600.00
$26.00

$6.00

$20.00

$845.81

$137.98

$667.88

$39.95
$894.70

$688.60

$166.15

$39.95

$1.00

$10.00

$10.00
$26.00

$6.00

$20.00

$130.99

$120.00

$3.00

$7.99
$155.47

$3.00

$144.48

$7.99
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Certificate Il in Hospitality $55.00 $55.00
Student module booklets  Owned $12.00 $12.00
Module resources booklet Hired $12.00 $12.00
Food consumables for
student cooking Used $30.00 $30.00
Food packaging Used $1.00 $1.00
Certificate Il in Touism $600.00 $10.00

SIT20122 Content

Resources accessed in

Qlearn course Used $600.00 $10.00
Certificate Il in Tourism $120.00 $60.00

Stationery resources -

paper, glue, comb binding

resources, laminating

resources Used $40.00 $40.00

Virtual reality goggles -

standard and Oculus GO

and iPod Hired $80.00 $20.00
Certificate lll in ICT $600.00 $10.00

ICT30120 Content

Resources accessed in

Qlearn course Used $600.00 $10.00
Dance in Practice $216.05 $82.10
Dance Workshop Used $22.00 $22.00

Dance Textbooks Dance
Count Me In Junior and

Senior Hired $120.45 $24.50

Dance Costumes Class Set Hired $32.00 $17.00

Dance sharpies Used $5.00 $2.00

Dance Costume fabric Used $30.00 $10.00

Dance Journal, p/copied 3

booklets for 3 units Owned $6.60 $6.60
Design $211.85  $130.69

Drawing paper, A3 Graph
paper, AUTODESK
software, printing of
reference material, tracing
paper, copic pens,
UV/Laser printing

Used $131.90 $114.70
Text: Nelson Design Hired $79.95 $15.99



