Year 11 ATAR Student Resource Scheme 2024

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children's education by providing funding for instruction (teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- → **Owned by the student** e.g. student diary once provided, these items are retained by the student and used at their discretion.
- → **Hired to the student** for a specific duration of time e.g. textbooks or musical instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.
- → **Used in class** e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks these items will be used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Individual fee per student Flat fee for cohort

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose not to participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide for the student.

JAMES NASH STATE HIGH SCHOOL Year 11 Student Resource Scheme

The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS.

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.



If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments [you will be invoiced once per term, in the first three terms for \$] **OR** [you will receive an invoice for the full amount and term instalments of \$ will be due on the following dates:] **OR** [whatever wording works best to inform parents who will be paying by term instalments]

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department's Debt Management Procedure and may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extracurricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources

A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not returned.

Contact us

If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an appointment with:

Tori Lidbetter Business Manager tlidb1@eq.edu.au

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions for these components.

General Items	Resource	Type of Resource	Acquisition cost	Value (to parent)
General items				
	Administration of scheme	Hired	\$20.00	\$20.00
	Student Diary	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Printing Credit	Owned	\$30.00	\$30.00
(blank)				
	(blank)	(blank)		
Grand Total			\$60.00	\$60.00

		Type of	Acquisition	Value (to
Subject	Resource	Resource	cost	parent)
ICT			\$187.50	\$47.50
	Textbook - To be selected	Hired	\$80.00	\$20.00
	Photocopied resources - 50			
	pages	Owned	\$2.50	\$2.50
	Hardware resources	Hired	\$100.00	\$20.00
	Stationery resources -			
	paper, glue, pens, scissors			
	for projects	Used	\$5.00	\$5.00
(blank)				
	(blank)	(blank)		
Accounting			\$100.00	\$40.00
	Textbook - Accounting: An			
	Introductory Framework 1	Hired	\$80.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Software - MYOB	Hired	\$20.00	\$20.00
Ancient History			\$260.00	\$60.00
	Photocopied handouts and			
	readings, folio folder	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Texts: Bradley Ancient			
	Greece for Senior Students,			
	Bradley Ancient Egypt,	1		
	Nelson The Ancient World			
	Transformed	Hired	\$250.00	\$50.00
Building and Construction			Ψ200.00	Ψ00.00
Skills			\$891.62	\$152.79
			7	7 = •

	Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime,Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses,Photocopied			
Building and Construction Skills	resources, Work Books x 2 An Industrial Study for Secondary Schools - General Construction	Used	\$163.07	\$141.80
		Hired	\$39.95	\$7.99
	Small hand tools, battery		# 200 00	ФО ОО
Dusiness	drill	Hired	\$688.60	\$3.00
Business			\$83.50	\$23.50
	Textbook - To be selected	Hired	\$80.00	\$20.00
	Photocopied resources - 50		ψου.σο	Ψ20.00
	pages	Owned	\$3.50	\$3.50
Certificate I in Basic Financial				
Literacy	FNS10120 Content		\$600.00	\$10.00
	Resources accessed in			
	Qlearn course	Used	\$600.00	\$10.00
Certificate I in Construction			·	
Certificate i ili Construction			\$1,285.48	\$495.28
Certificate I III Construction	An Industrial Study for Secondary Schools - General Construction		\$1,285.48 ************************************	\$495.28
Certificate i iii Construction	Secondary Schools -	Hired	·	
Certificate i iii Construction	Secondary Schools -	Hired	\$1,285.48 \$39.95	\$495.28 \$7.99
Certificate i iii Construction	Secondary Schools - General Construction	Hired Hired	·	
Certificate I III Construction	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses, Photocopied	Hired	\$39.95 \$688.60	\$7.99 \$3.00
	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety	Hired	\$39.95 \$688.60 \$556.93	\$7.99 \$3.00 \$484.29
Certificate I in Hospitality	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses, Photocopied resources, Work Books x 1	Hired	\$39.95 \$688.60 \$556.93 \$38.00	\$7.99 \$3.00 \$484.29 \$38.00
	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses, Photocopied	Hired	\$39.95 \$688.60 \$556.93	\$7.99 \$3.00 \$484.29
	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses, Photocopied resources, Work Books x 1 Student module booklets Module resources booklet	Hired	\$39.95 \$688.60 \$556.93 \$38.00	\$7.99 \$3.00 \$484.29 \$38.00
	Secondary Schools - General Construction Small hand tools, battery drill Various Timber, Plywood, Plasterboard, Skirting, Plaster, Tiles, Grout, Paint, Mortor, Cement, Concrete blend, lime, Paint brushes, Nails, Screws, Bolts, Sandpaper, varnish, Safety Glasses, Photocopied resources, Work Books x 1 Student module booklets	Used Owned	\$39.95 \$688.60 \$556.93 \$38.00 \$6.00	\$7.99 \$3.00 \$484.29 \$38.00 \$6.00

JAMES NASH STATE HIGH SCHOOL Year 11 Student Resource Scheme

Certificate I in Hospitality	Food packaging	Used	\$1.00	\$1.00
Certificate I in Workplace Skills			\$600.00	\$10.00
	BSB10120 Content			
	Resources accessed in Qlearn course	Hood	¢600.00	#10.00
Certificate II in Buisness	Qiearii course	Used	\$600.00 \$26.00	\$10.00
Certificate ii iii Duisiless			Ψ20.00	\$26.00
	Photocopied resources,			
	100 pages - letters, data			
	and information to create			
	business documents and		40.00	40.00
	presentations Stationery resources -	Owned	\$6.00	\$6.00
	paper, glue, comb binding			
	resources, laminating			
	resources	Used	\$20.00	\$20.00
Certificate II in Engineering			+_0.00	Ψ=0.00
Pathways			\$845.81	\$130.99
	Sheet metal, Steel,			
	Aluminium, Zinc anneal,			
	10mm Bar,20mm round			
	aluminium, 25mm solid bar			
	aluminium,25mm dia pipe			
	alumimium, 46mm dia pipe,			
	welding rods, MIG Wire,			
	grinding discs, paint,			
	Bolts, Safety glasses,			
	photocopied resources			
		Used	\$137.98	\$120.00
	Small hand tools. Battery	0000	ψ101.00	Ψ120.00
	Drill	Hired	\$667.88	\$3.00
	An Industrial Study for			
	Secondary Schools -			
	Engineering Fifth edition			
		Hired	\$39.95	\$7.99
Certificate II in Furniture			·	<u> </u>
Making Pathways			\$894.70	\$155.47
	Small hand tools. Battery	l line al	# 000.00	ድ ጋ
	Drill	Hired	\$688.60	\$3.00
	various timber, 6mm ply,			
	12mm ply, mini - orb,			
	chequer plate, piano hinge,			
	catches, chain, rope, glue,			
	varnish, stain, sandpaper,			
	bearing. An Industrial Study for	Used	\$166.15	\$144.48
	Secondary Schools -			
	Furnishing Third edition			
		Hired	\$39.95	\$7.99

JAMES NASH STATE HIGH SCHOOL Year 11 Student Resource Scheme

	Tear 11 Student Nesource			
Certificate II in Hospitality			\$55.00	\$55.00
	Student module booklets	Owned	\$12.00	\$12.00
	Module resources booklet	Hired	\$12.00	¢12.00
	Food consumables for	ппец	Φ12.00	\$12.00
	student cooking	Used	\$30.00	\$30.00
	Food packaging	Used	\$1.00	\$1.00
Certificate II in Touism	, , ,		\$600.00	\$10.00
	SIT20122 Content		,	,
	Resources accessed in			
	Qlearn course	Used	\$600.00	\$10.00
Certificate II in Tourism			\$120.00	\$60.00
	Stationery resources -			
	paper, glue, comb binding			
	resources, laminating		* 4 0 0 0	* 40.00
	resources Virtual reality goggles -	Used	\$40.00	\$40.00
	standard and Oculus GO			
	and iPod	Hired	\$80.00	\$20.00
Certificate III in ICT	<u> </u>	Tillou	\$600.00	\$10.00
	ICT30120 Content		ΨΟΟΟ.ΟΟ	Ψ10.00
	Resources accessed in			
	Qlearn course	Used	\$600.00	\$10.00
Dance in Practice			\$216.05	\$82.10
	Dance Workshop	Used	\$22.00	\$22.00
	Dance Textbooks Dance			
	Count Me In Junior and			
	Senior	Hired	\$120.45	\$24.50
	Dance Costumes Class Set		\$32.00	\$17.00
	Dance sharpies	Used	\$5.00	\$2.00
	Dance Costume fabric	Used	\$30.00	\$10.00
	Dance Journal, p/copied 3		**	**
	booklets for 3 units	Owned	\$6.60	\$6.60
Design			\$211.85	\$130.69
	Drawing paper, A3 Graph			
	paper, AUTODESK			
	software, printing of			
	reference material, tracing			
	paper, copic pens,			
	UV/Laser printing			
				.
		Used	\$131.90	\$114.70
	Text: Nelson Design	Hired	\$79.95	\$15.99